

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2011 - December 2011

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20110111 Commissioner J. Elaine Mays elected Chairman for 2011
- 20110111 Commissioner Louis Rehberg elected Vice-Chairman for 2011
- 20110111 Bruce Warren appointed County Attorney for 2011
- 20110111 County employees recognized with years of service awards
- 20110111 Jerome Williams was recognized for 41 years of service and retirement
- 20110111 Public Hearing, Conditional Use Application 10-9-1 – No action taken
- 20110111 Friends of Lost Creek Forest, decision on agreement postponed until 1/25/11 meeting
- 20110111 Ratified diesel fuel purchase from Petroleum Products 1/7/11, \$2.5765
- 20110111 Approved 2011 Public Defender renewal contract for indigent defense
- 20110111 Reappointed Howard Floyd and J. Elaine Mays to the SW GA Regional Commission Board
- 20110111 Approved Amendments 2010-3 for Employee and Elected and Appointed Benefit Plans
- 20110111 Ratified contract for APS-AEC, \$168,500, courthouse renovations
- 20110125 Ratified gas purchase from Petroleum Products 1/11/11, \$2.4299
- 20110125 Ratified vehicle purchases; Hardy Chevrolet \$27,137.61, Carl Gregory Dodge \$167,484 for Law Enforcement
- 20110125 Approved 2011 Work Plan
- 20110125 Approved to submit application to SWGaRC & DCA for the CHIP program for low-income housing repairs
- 20110125 Resolution adopted to partner with GA Dept. of Revenue to aid in sales tax collections; and submit the county's list of Occupational Licenses
- 20110125 Approved purchase of 3 LUCAS devices for Boston, Ochlocknee and Coolidge First Responders \$40,082.25 Physio Control
- 20110125 Appointed Donnie Baggett to first / 2-year term on Georgia Pines Board, Exp 12/31/12
- 20110125 Approved distribution of Drug Education Funds, County 65.5% \$22,925, Thomasville 34.5% \$12,075
- 20110208 Approved 3 Resolutions to apply for CHIP grant
- 20110208 Ratified diesel purchase Petroleum Products, \$2.8322
- 20110208 Authorized chairman to sign FY2012 5311 application
- 20110208 Approved 2008 tax write off for Thomasville Travel Center, \$1,522.11
- 20110208 Approved 2011 payment for the Halcyon Home contract, \$11,100
- 20110208 Approved election contract format for municipalities and authorized chairman to sign City of Boston contract
- 20110208 Approved recommendation to submit sole source justification of 911 equipment COPS Grant
- 20110208 Approved purchase of 2 used trucks from Beck Motor Co. \$10,850 each
- 20110208 Approved recommendation to install a used 30" concrete pipe on the Dollar Store Road, improved drainage on Public Road
- 20110208 Approved road priority list for resurfacing using the 2006 SPLOST funds
- 20110222 Public Hearing, CDBG Oak Hill Subdivision, Phase II
- 20110222 Approved purchase of in-car camera systems, Sheriff's Office, \$48,254.25
- 20110222 Approved EMS request to apply for State Farm Grant, \$54,000
- 20110222 Approved NACo Prescription Drug Card contract Amendment
- 20110222 Appointed Louis Rehberg to Library Board
- 20110222 Approved 2011 contract for CIE Update, Impact Fees, Ross + associates, \$4,600
- 20110308 Ratified Diesel B, 7,500 gallons, Petroleum Products, \$3.0402 per gallon, 2/28/2011
- 20110308 Ratified Gas, 87 Oct. 7,500 gallons, Plantation Petroleum, \$2.9363 per gallon, 3/7/2011
- 20110308 Approved 2009 tax write-off, \$2,293.85, Hoveland/Whelan, due to an error
- 20110308 Approved petition to rename Woodruff Lane to Gingerwood Lane, eff. 4/1/11
- 20110308 Approved petition to rename Sunset Drive (off 19S @ Flowers Ind.) to Woodruff Farm Road, eff. 4/1/11
- 20110308 Approved request by Meigs Vol. Fire Department to move Mobile Command Unit to Vol. Station to be manned by volunteer firefighters 7:30 p to 7:30 a
- 20110308 Approved budget change for Extension Fam. Con. Serv. Agent's subsidy to be combined with Ag Agent, \$31,126
- 20110308 Referred speed limit change request on Dillon Road to Road Committee
- 20110308 Approved substitution of Municipal Elections Contract format
- 20110308 Ratified Purchasing Committee action Scruggs Company, Asphalt, Boston Site, \$24,990.00
- 20110308 Ratified Finance Committee action EOY Budget Amendments (12-01)
- 20110308 Approved Animal Control Committee recommendation of \$250,000 offer to Thomasville/Thomas County Humane Society
- 20110322 Approved rezoning request, Application 11-3-1 Richard Wagner, LLC RM11 to AG, Recreational tract
- 20110322 Ratified contract for shoring piling, AFS, Historic Courthouse, \$12,378
- 20110322 Tabled request for inspections in the City of Pavo to work out details
- 20110322 Approved lane name change: Mill creek Plantation Lane to Osceola Lane
- 20110322 Approved Watkins and Associates, LLC as engineering consults for 2011 CDBG, Oakhill Subdivision Phase II
- 20110322 Approved Bob Roberson and Associates, Inc. as administrative consultants to design and complete 2011 CDBG, Oakhill Subdivision Phase II
- 20110322 Approved submittal of the DOT Investment Act projects for Thomas County to the Regional Commission
- 20110322 Approved Purchasing Committee recommendations; Beck Motors, \$138,784, Roll-Off Truck and Hook Lift System,

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2011 - December 2011

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20110322 Scruggs Company, \$660,000±, \$60/Ton Asphalt, Resurfacing, CMI Excavating, \$88,250, Rock, Mitchell Co. Farm, \$7,100, MSMA, Crop Production Service, \$7,808, for Garlon & Round Up, BoundTree, \$13,500, Stryker Stairpro Chair Approved purchase of Swift Water Rescue Equipment: **\$44,775.85 Total**; 219 Trailers for Cargo trailer, \$12,608, West Marine for 12'5" inflatable rescue boat, \$3,150; Rescue Technology - \$14,893.00, American Fire & Safety - \$1,704.00, Fisher Safety - \$800.00, Dive Rescue - \$8,690.85, Georgia Fire Rescue - \$2,950.00
- 20110405 Approved to continue contract with the Thomasville/Thomas County Humane Society to operate as Animal Control designee through 12/31/2011 with monthly payments of \$22,250, April through December, for an annual contract amount of \$272,499.99
- 20110412 Issued Proclamation, National Crime Victims' Rights Week, April 10th through April 16th
- 20110412 Approved transmittal resolution to submit 2011 CIE Update to Regional Commission
- 20110412 Ratified diesel purchase, Petroleum Products, 3/23/11, \$3.1618/gallon
- 20110412 Ratified contract with Randy Aldridge Masonry LLC for \$6,968 for elevator shaft masonry work, Historical Courthouse
- 20110412 Ratified Purchasing Committee purchases, Ferguson Waterworks, \$5,605.30 for poly pipe, Gulf Atlantic Culvert, \$36,233.90 for metal pipe and renewed the uniform contract with Aramark.
- 20110503 Ratified fuel purchases 4/15/11, Petroleum Products, gas \$3.1115/gallon, diesel \$3.2891
- 20110503 Ratified CRS-2H (tack), Blacklidge Emulsions, Inc. \$18,848 – resurfacing roads on paving list
- 20110503 Extension Service-Johnny Whiddon, approved 50/50% match for 3 computers – County \$1,695.50
- 20110503 Extension Service-Johnny Whiddon, deferred to 5/10/11 meeting, 2011 temporary increase, additional working 10 hours for Robin Nelson (25 hours to 35 hours)
- 20110503 Declared 8 units for May 14 auction in Moultrie and 1 unit for salvage
- 20110503 Approved contract with Midway Machinery & Auction for May 14 auction hosted by Colquitt County, 5%, 5%
- 20110503 Approved 2009 tax write-off, \$2,135.69, Ronald McLean, Corrected Ownership and \$1,487.55, Ronald McLean, Corrected Commercial to Residential
- 20110503 Resolved May 5, 2011, National Day of Prayer/Resolution
- 20110503 Approved purchase of 4 replacement air conditioning units for the Jail Justice Center, 3-7.5T, 1-10 T, supply and install Green's Air Conditioning & Commercial Refrigeration \$37,850.00.
- 20110503 Recognized Janie McAllister and Ned Simmons, Barwick – Recreation
- 20110503 Recognized Kevin Rehberg, Election Dates
- 20110503 Recognized Louis R. Rehberg's family
- 20110503 Executive Closed Session – no action, legal matter with attorney
- 20110503 Approved Pelham Variety, roof repairs, Historical Courthouse, \$59,278
- 20110503 Chairman appointed Ken Hickey – Road Committee Chairman and Moses Gross to serve on the committee
- 20110510 Jackie Taylor, New Thomasville Lions Club
- 20110510 Public Hearing – Jim Petrak, Site Suitability Notice/Phase 3 Construction & Demolition Landfill, One public comment
- 20110510 Approved 10 hour per week increase for part time Program Asst./Ext. Service for 2011 only
- 20110510 Ratified asphalt purchase, Scruggs Co., \$90,580.00, 5/6/2011
- 20110510 Ratified roofing materials purchase, Hist. Courthouse, Stone's \$2,397.60, Lowe's \$5,189.95, Gulfeagle Supply \$23,395.59
- 20110510 Mr. Stephenson's report of revenue shortfall
- 20110524 Moses Gross elected as Vice-Chairman for the remainder of 2011
- 20110524 Approved rollover funds for the Public Defender's Office, 2008&2009 \$15,504.70 and 2010 \$11,341.86 Total \$26,846.56
- 20110524 Don Sims, Thomasville Thomas County Chamber of Commerce – Economic Update
- 20110524 Ratified Diesel purchase, Petroleum Products \$3.1341, 5/11/11
- 20110524 Approved server purchase for the financial/payroll systems for the county CSI, \$20,589.00
- 20110524 Boy Scout Pond, Spillway damage, getting estimate for repair prior to decision of County's involvement.
- 20110524 Janie McAllister, Estimate for recreational facility and repairs, \$17,625. Take information to Recreation Board with support letter from the county
- 20110524 Narrow banding report deferred to next meeting when the Fire Chief can be present
- 20110524 Approved 2011 Budget Adjustments \$731,683 due to reduction in 2011 tax digest
- 20110524 Approved Purchasing Committee Recommendation to award bid of motor grader to Yancey \$154,638, hold until November to evaluate financial standing
- 20110524 Report – Auction in Moultrie netted \$11,210
- 20110524 Closed session – Personnel, no action taken
- 20110606 Ratified 10 criteria on Contractor Prequalification Rating Form
- 20110606 Approved 17 contractors as prequalified to submit proposals on the Historic Courthouse Project
- 20110606 Approved 2 trade areas as sole-contractor offerors for the Historic Courthouse Project
- 20110606 Approved to reopen Hydraulic Elevators and Fire Suppression Pre-Qualifications on the Historic Courthouse Project
- 20110606 Approval pending for 2 general contractors, identify their subcontractors for approval on the Historic Courthouse Project
- 20110606 Changed deadline for Request for Proposal on the Historic Courthouse Project from June 13 to June 17, 2011
- 20110614 First Communications, equipment upgrade for narrow banding denied.
- 20110614 Derrick Ogletree, GIS update with 911 data merged to GIS system for EMS & Fire

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2011 - December 2011

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20110614 Ratified Diesel purchase, Petroleum Products \$3.1381, 6/1/11, Gas purchase, Petroleum Products \$2.8575m 6/8/11
20110614 Ratify support of grant application, 2011 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program, \$295,000/\$29,500 match
20110614 Ratify support of grant application, VFN/NFP program with Georgia Forestry, \$23,284/\$11,642 match
20110614 Capital Improvement Element of the 2010 Comp Plan, Impact Fees, Resolution to Adopt 2011 Update, Bill Ross
20110614 Approved payment of \$250 per month to Grady County for services provided by Don Clark, Extension Service
20110614 Approved to extend the County's policy for pay increases to include supplements for UGA Ext. Service personnel.
20110614 Amend minutes of the 12/8/08 board meeting, Book C, Page 55 – Insert as 55A
20110614 Approved sole bid of \$174,500, Southern Concrete, Summerhill Road Bridge Replacement, SPLOST funds
20110614 Approved low bid of \$99,735, Southern Concrete, Summerhill Road Culvert Replacement, SPLOST funds
20110614 Approved sole bid of \$83,400 Pile Driving, Lee White Road, Southern Concrete, SPLOST funds
20110614 Approved prequalified contractors for Hydraulic Elevators and Fire Suppression, Historic Courthouse Project
20110614 Approved sole offerors Culpepper - concrete work and JCI/Jerry Montgomery Painting Historic Courthouse Project
20110614 Postponed deadline to receive proposals to 06/22/11 10:00 a.m., cancelled 06/23/11 special called meeting, set
Tentative award date for Historic Courthouse contract for 6/28/11
20110614 Closed Session – No action to be taken
20110620 Approved 2012 Animal Control Program
20110620 Approved 2012 Animal Control Budget
20110620 Authorized County Manager to hire Animal Control Personnel
20110620 Recognized Dr. Leon Young as the Animal Control Veterinarian
20110620 Approved Dept. of Corrections mobile construction crew for the Animal Control shelter
20110628 Pam Lister, City of Thomasville, Keep Thomas County Beautiful Report
20110628 Open to Public – Animal Control – No action taken
20110628 Approved Intergovernmental Agreements with the cities of Coolidge, Meigs, Thomasville and the Town of Ochlocknee
for the Elections and Registration Office to perform their city, state, county and federal elections.
20110628 Awarded multiple contracts for the Historic Courthouse project totaling \$2,428,942.
20110628 Awarded elevator contract for the Historic Courthouse project to Albany Elevators for \$112,800.
20110628 Reopened process to receive proposals for masonry for the Historic Courthouse project.
20110628 Ratified 6/24 diesel purchase, Petroleum Products, \$2.9140/gal
20110628 Approved Dept. of Corrections Inmate Capacity Agreement, increase to 185, additional 20
20110628 Approved Library Board appointments, Pos. #1 Jim Garland (6/30/14), Pos. #8 Deloris Huggins (6/30/14) Pos. 10 Jean
Christie, Pos. #11 Elaine Mays, Pos. #13 Pending.
20110628 Awarded bids for Public Works: Peek Pavement Marking \$75,995.28, Annasteel & Supply \$8,111.85, Ferguson
Waterworks \$5,605.30
20110711 Closed Session, Michael Stephenson suspended without pay.
20110712 Accepted FY 2011 Performance Partnership Award from GEMA \$12,821, 50% in-kind match, EMA Salary
20110712 Adopted ordinance for Pre-Paid Wireless, 911 charge of \$.75 point of sale, 1/1/12 effective
20110712 Awarded contracts for Historic Courthouse; Odum Tele. \$156,359.37, Pelham Variety \$501,599(Wood windows),
Pelham Variety \$301,194(Millwork), Pelham Variety \$2.21 lin. Ft (Wood Floors), A&S Window Assoc. \$29,750 (metal
windows
20110712 FY 11-12 5311 Transit Operating contract approved.
20110712 Renewed Southern Health Partners agreement for the Prison at no increase in cost \$154,349.64
20110712 Approved board appointments; Library Board Pos. #13 Dusty Kornegay, Pos. #4 William Dickey (6-3-14)
20110712 Approved purchases for Concrete-Scruggs Co., \$10,440; Bridge Materials-Hwy Materials, Inc. \$7,525.60, Guardrail-
Commercial Contracting Services, Inc-\$11,657.70
20110726 Appointed Arthur L. Jones, III to Southwest GA Community Action Council
20110726 Set 2011 Tentative Millage Rate at 2010 level - Incorporated-6.719, Unincorporated-5.597, Emergency Services-1.545,
Fire District 1-2.254, Fire District 2-2.274, Fire District 3-1.550
20110726 Ratified 7/21 diesel purchase, Petroleum Products, \$3.2136/gal; 7/21 gas purchase, Petroleum Products, \$3.0183/gal
20110726 Approved Intergovernmental Agreements with the cities of Boston and Pavo for the Elections and Registration Office
to perform their city, state, county and federal elections.
20110726 Recognized William "Will" Ladson, III, Boy Scout First Class, merit badge for Citizenship in the Community
20110726 Open Comments – Animal Control
20110726 Emergency Services Committee Purchase Recommendations; 911-Uptime Business Products - \$8,392 24/7 task chairs;
911-Motorola Aries CAD \$367,357, apply COPS grant \$150,000
20110726 Ratify acceptance of Training grant from GEMA/Homeland Security – First Responders to EMT-B
20110726 Accept Trauma Grant for GPS in ambulances networked to 911 & EMS for routing and tracking Automated Vehicle
Locator
20110726 Approved transmission repair \$3,500 for Unit 817, 1994 Inter. Tanker
20110726 Closed Session – no action taken
20110726 Animal Control – discussion with both board members present. Place on the August 9th agenda for further discussion
20110805 Placed a moratorium on internet sweepstakes cafes, 8/5/11 to 2/5/12

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2011 - December 2011

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

20110805 Rescinded business license for Mary Joseph, Inc.
20110805 Closed Session – no action taken
20110805 Appointed M. Twink Monahan, Interim County Manager
20110809 Adopted the Zero Tolerance Substance Abuse Policy for the Transit Dept. and safety sensitive employees as recommended by DOT
20110809 Approved Historic Courthouse Interior Masonry Infill proposal, \$5,754.47, Randy Aldridge Masonry, LLC
20110809 Rejected the proposal protest from Mowrey Elevator and move forward with Albany Elevator
20110812 Approved Resolution to set 2011 millage rate as adopted 7/26/2011 with no millage increase; Incorporated-6.719, Unincorporated-5.597, Emergency Services-1.545, Fire District 1-2.254, Fire District 2-2.274, Fire District 3-1.550; including the 2011 Thomas County Board of Education millage rate approved at their meeting 8/12/2011; 13.342
20110812 Redistricting was discussed with no final approval made.
20110823 Woodmen of the World Presentation – Sept. 11, 2011 commemorative
20110823 Approved Site Plan – The Village at Balsam Square, 54.95 acres, Planned Unit Development (PUD), Hall Road, By-Pass Properties
20110823 Approved Phase 1 Site Plan, 11.455 acres, 64 Apartments, Walnut Square Apartments, Hall Road, Gary Hall Developer
20110823 Approved Thomas County Public Library capital fund request - \$16,000, air conditioners and roof inspection
20110823 Ratified 8/12 diesel purchase, Petroleum Products, \$3.000/gal
20110823 Approved tax refunds, reversing a breach of the Conservation Covenant, Howard Mitchell Estate, \$17,103.88, John W. Moyer \$12,216.66
20110823 Open – Animal Control discussion, no action
20110823 Approved the Solid Waste Committee’s recommendation to man the Sunset Collection Site and construct a building upon approval of funding
20110823 Closed Session – Personnel
20110823 Reinstated Michael Stephenson with pay effective 8/24/2011
20110913 Deming Class 10 Awards
20110913 Approved \$35,000, North Pinetree Paving Project for 2006 SPLOST funding
20110913 Ratified Southland Rowe Roofing, materials and labor, synthetic felt, \$3,750, 8/31/11
20110913 Ratified diesel fuel purchase, 9/7/11, Petroleum Products, \$3.0861/gal
20110913 Accepted the DOT Transportation Grant for Metcalfe improvements, \$150,000
20110913 Approved purchase of 1966 American Crane Model 5299, Southern Concrete Construction, \$60,000
20110913 Recognized House Representatives Darlene Taylor 173, Tony Brayer, 153
20110913 Recognized Commission District 4 Candidates Mike Keown and Mark NeSmith
20110913 Approved Budget Amendment 11-9-1 General Fund
20110913 Accepted low bid, Hanson Pipe Company, Oak Hill CDBG Project, \$51,467.60
20110927 Ratified gas, Petroleum Products-\$2.7494, and diesel, Plantation Petroleum-\$2.9088, purchases
20110927 Set Workshop for Wednesday, October 5, 8:00, Commissioners Office
20110927 Recommendation to GA Pines Board for At-Large position, Brenda A. Daniels
20110927 Authorized Chairman to execute 5311 Capital Purchase Contract, FY2012, \$223,900, \$22,390 SWGaRC match
20110927 Approved asphalt purchase, Scruggs, \$63/ton, \$661,500, 2006 SPLOST
20110927 Approved tack purchase, Blacklidge Emulsions, \$2.51/gallon, \$17,695
20110927 Authorized Chairman to execute engineering contract, CDBG 11p-y-136-1-5364, \$57,500, Watkins & Assoc., Oak Hill Phase II
20110927 Discussed Records Storage possibilities, Old Probation Office
20110927 Approved financing Sanitation roll-off truck, \$138,784, with best bid from Ameris Bank, Option #1, 7 years, 3.12%, \$22,376.57
20110927 Ratified Emergency Services Committee recommendation for \$5,500 grant match for Training First Responders
20110927 Closed Session – Legal, No action
20110927 Terminated contract with Lord, Aeck & Sargent
20111011 Hired Andrew Sawyer, UGA Extension Service Ag Agent, effective 11/1/11
20111011 Brad Sheffield, Presented Transit Fixed Route costs, for review and consideration, no action
20111011 Public Hearing, Jim Petrak, Construction/Demolish Expansion at Landfill, No comments from public, agreed to proceed with application
20111011 Ratified funding the roof repair & telephone system for the Library from their reserve funds, \$25,300
20111011 Approved extending the 50% reduction of Impact fees, commercial and residential for another 12 months
20111011 Final/Formal acceptance of the Oakhill Road Sub. Grant, CDBG Phase II
20111011 Community Improvement Day, Oakhill Road Sub. 11/5/2011
20111011 Approved Sheriff’s request to purchase a truck from Hardy Chev. for Vice, \$27,298.78
20111011 Set 10/25/11 for required Mayors’ Meeting for the 2012 SPLOST
20111011 Awarded Peek Pavement Marking striping bid, \$8,207.72
20111011 Awarded Hall Wood Products, Bridge Timbers bid, \$22,488.75
20111025 Public Hearing for CDBG 11p-y-136-1-5364, Oakhill Subdivision Phase II, No Citizen Comments
20111025 Ratified diesel fuel purchase, 10/14/11, Plantation Petroleum, \$3.0543/gal

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2011 - December 2011

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20111025 Approved Commission District Reapportionment boundaries Proposal #7 from the Legislative & Congressional Reapportionment Office of the Georgia General Assembly to submit for final approvals
- 20111025 Approved the FY2012, July 11 to June 30, 2012, Department of Human Resources transit contract with the Regional Center
- 20111025 Approved 2011 tax write-off request, \$1,249.88, Import Auto Sales & Service, incorrect filing
- 20111025 Oakhill Subdivision, Community Improvement Day set for November 5, 10 a.m. to 2 p.m.
- 20111025 Approved to purchase from low-bidders, Turn-Out Gear, Fisher Scientific \$29,125.36, NAFECO \$9,899.12
- 20111108 Approved Animal Control Contract for 2012, \$247,000
- 20111108 Ratified gas, \$2.6544, and diesel, \$3.1250, 11/1/11, Petroleum Products
- 20111108 Approved RMTS/Gerber Health Plans stop-loss provider, 11/1/11 to 10/31/12
- 20111108 Approved 2012 COBRA Rates; Single – \$598.38; Family - \$1,447.38
- 20111108 Changed 11/22 meeting to 11/29/2011 due to holiday week and date for SPLOST Referendum
- 20111108 Approved Custom Products annual sign purchase \$15,227.00
- 20111108 Approved Interior Design Services, Gina Shumake, Historical Courthouse, \$17,250
- 20111108 Approved batt insulation purchase, \$15,124.22, Stones
- 20111114 Approved HVAC change for 2 IDF rooms and 1 MDF, Lang Mechanical, \$18,423.06, Historic Courthouse
- 20111114 Public Hearing – 2012 Budget
- 20111114 Accept donation of 2005 Toyota Prius, 53,887 miles, JTDKB20U353040466, from Thomasville Toyota
- 20111114 Approved the temporary part-time position for 2012, 24 hours per week, \$14,261 annual
- 20111114 Request to contract with Mendola for personal property, Large accounts audits, \$20,225, denied, no motion
- 20111114 Request to approve additional \$2,641 travel expense, 5 to 3 vote – request denied
- 20111114 Request to approve addition \$780 training and education, 3 to 5 vote – request granted
- 20111114 Request to approve \$600 for small equipment – approved
- 20111114 Request for used pickup, Motion failed for a lack of a second
- 20111114 Request for Computer Equipment, approved/postponed until move to courthouse
- 20111114 Approved District Attorney's request for additional \$10,646 from reserves
- 20111114 More information requested concerning employee compensation – no action
- 20111114 Hold request of Public Works Building, need more precise cost figures
- 20111114 Approved replacing EMS Hurst tools with Rescue Systems Unlimited, Genesis Mach III, \$14,300, Emer. Serv. Fund
- 20111129 Ratified diesel, \$3.1906 11/18/11, Petroleum Products
- 20111129 Adopted 2012 SPLOST Intergovernmental Agreement contingent upon City of Thomasville's approval 11/30/11.
- 20111129 Adopted resolution to call for the referendum on March 6, 2012 for the 2012 SPLOST
- 20111129 Set 2012 Holidays
- 20111129 Set 2012 Commission Board Meeting Dates
- 20111129 Ratified the stucco and plaster contract with Olde World Walls & Ceilings, Historic Courthouse, \$42,000 20111213
- 20111213 Jim Petrak, Mike Woodham – Presentation, Airport, tree and stump removal
- 20111213 Public Hearing – Close out CDBG 09p-y-136-1-5115, no public comments
- 20111213 Approved the 2012 Budget Resolution as presented
- 20111213 Kent Edwards, Approved 2012 Agreement for Public Defender, \$281,282
- 20111213 Approved contract for 2011 CDBG, Oakhill Drainage, Watkins & Associates recommendation
- 20111213 Approved Tax Assessor request for digest 2011 correction, Prestige Imports, \$3311 and BHS Hospitality of Thomasville, \$3126.71
- 20111213 Approved Board Reappointments, Adjustments and Appeals Jim Hay, Leon Lynn, Terry Hurst - 1/31/2017; Tax Assessors B. Scott Rich, Sr. – 12/31/2014; PLUS Commission Mark Manley, Lamar Miller, David McGill, Jr., Steve Woodham – 12/31/2015; Tourism Authority, J. Elaine Mays – 12/31/2012; Board of Health Mel Hartsfield, MD – 12/31/2016; Elections and Registration Marjorie W. Jones- 12/31/2014; Humane Society Mary Jo Beverly – 12/31/2012; SWGa Regional Commission Howard Floyd 12/31/2012
- 20111213 Tim Coram, GA Trauma Commission – approved to apply for a grant for \$70,752 toward purchase of Ambulance
- 20111213 Tim Coram, GA Trauma Commission – approved to apply for a grant for up to \$6,800 toward training up to 25 Vol. Firefighters as 1st Responders-No match
- 20111213 Tim Coram, Hold – FEMA Fire Fighters Grant \$100,000 for purchase of 30 radios for EMS personnel(motion made to approve and motion withdrawn)
- 20111213 Approved G.DOT Traffic Safety Contract
- 20111213 Sheriff Powell, concerned about State Mental Health cutbacks
- 20111213 Approved Wiregrass change orders – Net \$3,857. Historic Courthouse
- 20111213 Approved the release of \$1 million for additional resurfacing; Salem, Oakhill, Woodhaven, Dillon Ph 2, Mitchell, Ozell Ph. 2, and Cassidy Roads.
- 20111213 Accepted Myrick Road Paving Petition & put on paving list in date acceptance order & proceed with right of way acquisition
- 20111213 Discussed Metcalfe Road conditions at the lumber yard, potholes
- 20111213 Accepted Purchasing Committee recommendation, Annual Tool Bid, best bid per item, Vendors: Tom Horne, Whitehead Hardware and Holley

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
INDEX OF MINUTES
January 2011 - December 2011

Motions to approve minutes and to adjourn are not included
Prepared by M. Twink Monahan, County Clerk

- 20111213 Accepted Purchasing Committee recommendation, Semi-Annual cleaning supplies and products, best bid per item,
Vendors: Dade Chemical, GCI, Glover, CATKO
- 20111213 Historic Courthouse, Accepted staff recommendation for Glazing, Sole Proposal – Thomasville Glass \$83,754;
Masonry, Sole Proposal, Randy Aldridge Masonry, labor only, basket weave design, \$14,212.